Wisconsin law.
SECTION 1. Section 69.27 of the statutes is amended to read: (69.27) (1) If there be no attending physician or midwife, then the father of the child, householder or owner of the premises, manager or superintendent of a public or private institution in which the birth occurred shall file a satisfactory certificate of birth with the local registrar within five days.

(2) It shall be the duty of anyone finding an unknown child, to immediately report that fact to the local registrar of vital statistics of the town, village or city where the child was found; such report shall show the sex and color of the child, the date and place of finding the child, and the name of the person or institution in charge of such child. The town, village or city in which the child is found shall be known as the place of legal birth and the date of birth shall be stated by the person in charge of the child as nearly as can be determined and the date so given shall be known as the legal date of birth. The person or superintendent of the institution with whom the child is placed for care shall give the child a name and shall be responsible for filling out as completely as possible the regular form of birth certificate and filing it with the local registrar where the child was found, who shall make a copy for the register of deeds, a copy for the local record, if required, and then forward the original certificate to the state board of health with his next monthly report. If the child should later be identified and a certificate of birth be found or obtained, the record provided for by this section shall be destroyed. When foundlings or other children for whom it is impossible to provide a regular form of birth certificate are adopted, it shall be lawful for the adoptive parents to fill out and sign a birth record, giving their names as the adoptive parents.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1933.

No. 459, A.]

[Published May 8, 1933.

CHAPTER 111.

AN ACT to create subsection (11) of section 140.05 of the statutes, relating to cancer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 140.05 of the statutes to read: (140.05) (11) Any physician knowing or having reason to know that a patient treated or visited by him has cancer, carcinoma, sarcoma or other malignant growths shall report the same to the state board of health, in writing, on blanks furnished by said board and as it directs. These reports shall be confidential and not open to public inspection.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 5, 1933.

No. 206, S.]

[Published May 12, 1933.

CHAPTER 112.

AN ACT to create section 348.50 of the statutes, relating to duties of commission merchants, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: 348.50 COMMISSION MERCHANTS, DUTIES. MUST ACCOUNT, PENALTY. Any person, firm, association, or corporation receiving any fruits, vegetables, melons, dairy, or poultry products or any perishable farm products of any kind or character, other than cattle, sheep, hogs or horses, hereinafter referred to as produce, for or on behalf of another, who without good and sufficient cause therefor, shall destroy, or abandon, discard as refuse or dump any produce directly or indirectly, or through collusion with any person, or who shall knowingly and with intent to defraud make any false report or statement to the person, firm, association, or corporation from whom any produce was received, concerning the handling, condition, quality, quantity, sale or disposition thereof, or who shall knowingly and with intent to defraud fail truly and correctly to account and pay over to the consignor therefor shall be guilty of a felony and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars and not more than three thousand dollars, or by imprisonment for a period of not less than thirty days or more than three years, or both, at the discretion of the court. The department of agriculture and markets shall by regulation provide for the making of prompt investigations and the issuing of certificates as to the quality and